
Dr Gwynne Jones.
Prif Weithredwr– Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PANEL CANIATȂD ARBENNIG (O’R 
PWYLLGOR SAFONAU)

DISPENSATION PANEL (OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE)

DYDD MERCHER, 14 MAWRTH 2018
am 11.00 o’r gloch 

WEDNESDAY, 14 MARCH 2018
at 11.00 am

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR 
LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
COUNCIL OFFICES
LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs Shirley Cooke
01248 752514 Committee Officer

Aelodau Annibynnol / Independent Members

Mrs. Dilys Shaw
Mr. Michael Wilson (Cadeirydd/Chair)

Yn cynrychioli’r Cynghorau Tref/Cymuned / Representing the Town/Community Councils

Y Cynghorydd/Councillor Iorwerth Roberts 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer regarding any item 
of business.

2   APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION  

To consider an application for dispensation. 



 

CC-020772-LB/426510 Page 1 

 

 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON / ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

MEETING: 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE (DISPENSATION 

PANEL) 

DATE: 

 

14 March 2018 @ 11am 

TITLE OF REPORT: 

 

To consider an application for dispensation  

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: 

 

To determine whether or not to grant a 

dispensation and, if so, on what terms 

 

REPORT BY: 

 

Lynn Ball 

Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 

Officer 

lbxcs@anglesey.gov.uk 

CONTACT OFFICER: Lynn Ball 

Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 

Officer 

lbxcs@anglesey.gov.uk 01248 752586 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND 

 
Pursuant to the Code of Conduct for Llanbadrig Community Council’s members, any 
member who has a personal and prejudicial interest in an item of business is precluded from 
participation.  In some limited, and specified, circumstances a member may be able to 
overreach the impediment created by the personal and prejudicial interest if they are able to 
obtain a dispensation from the County Council’s Standards Committee. 
 

2. PROCESS 

 
Any member wishing to obtain a dispensation must put an application in writing, identifying 
the impediment and the grounds upon which the application is sought. The Standards 
Committee, or a properly constituted Panel of the Standards Committee, will then hear the 
application. The hearing will usually be in public. The Standards Committee has a discretion 
on whether or not to grant the dispensation sought and to impose any restrictions or 
limitations as appropriate to the circumstances of an application. 
 

3. APPLICATION 

 

The Application appears at Enclosure A, which identifies the business in which the Applicant 
wishes to participate, the type of dispensation sought and the statutory ground under which 

the dispensation is sought.  At Enclosure B are copies of two plans provided by the 

Applicant in order to assist the Committee/Panel.  At Enclosure C is a copy of the Briefing 
Note to Town and Community Councillors on Dispensations.  This document sets out the 
limited statutory grounds on which a Standards Committee/Panel may grant a dispensation. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:lbxcs@anglesey.gov.uk


 

CC-020772-LB/426510 Page 2 

 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
To consider the merits of the Application and determine whether or not to grant a 
dispensation and, if so:- 
 

- on what ground or grounds any dispensation is granted; 
 

- whether or not the dispensation relates to LLanbadrig Community Council and/or North 
Anglesey Partnership of six Councils and any other relevant bodies; 

 
- whether there are any limitations (e.g. to speak but not to vote, or any time limit) to be 

imposed.   

 
 

Page 2



ATODIAD / ENCLOSURE
A

Page 3



ATODIAD / ENCLOSURE
B

Page 4



Page 5



CC-019560-MY / 354288 Page 1 

Briefing Note for Town and Community Councillors on Anglesey 

Dispensations 

This is a briefing note for Town and Community Councillors on the topic of 
‘Dispensations’. Should Councillors or Clerks have any queries, please contact the 
Monitoring Officer at Anglesey County Council: 

Lynn Ball - lbxcs@anglesey.gov.uk 

Under their Code of Conduct, no Councillor is allowed to participate in a matter in which 
he/she has a prejudicial* interest unless a dispensation has already been granted by the 
County Council’s Standards Committee.   

Grounds on which a dispensation may be granted 

The grounds on which a dispensation may be granted are set out in statute and are:- 

1. At least half of the Councillors (Community Council/Committee of the Community
Council) would be unable to take part in a meeting because of a prejudicial*
interest;

2. The nature of the interest is such that participation would not damage public
confidence in the decision;

3. The Councillor’s interest is common to a significant proportion of the general
public;

4. The Councillor’s particular role or expertise would justify participation;

5. The business relates to the finances or property of a voluntary organisation and
the Councillor sits on its board/committee in his/her own right, and he/she does
not have any other interest [although in this instance, any dispensation may allow
the Councillor to speak on the matter, but not to vote];

6. The Standards Committee believes that the Councillor’s participation would be in
the interests of the people in the Community Council’s area and the Committee
notifies the Welsh Ministers within 7 days of the dispensation being granted; or

7. The Standards Committee believes it appropriate to grant the dispensation, as a
practical solution to a disability (infirmity) of the Councillor’s which otherwise would
make it difficult for him/her to leave a room/chamber when a matter in which they
have a prejudicial* interest is being discussed.

How does a Community Councillor obtain a Dispensation? 

The Councillor must apply in writing to the County Council’s Standards Committee and 
will usually be expected to attend the public meeting of the Standards Committee/Panel 
which will take the decision.  

A Councillor may apply individually or, in common circumstances, a joint or collective 
application may be made by more than one Councillor.  

ENCLOSURE 
C

Page 6

mailto:lbxcs@anglesey.gov.uk


CC-019560-MY / 354288 Page 2 
 

 
The Standards Committee will consider all applications on their own facts; balancing the 
public interest in preventing those with prejudicial* interests from taking part in decisions 
while maximising the public interest in democratic participation.  
 
The decision as to whether a dispensation shall be granted is at the Standards 
Committee’s discretion. The Standards Committee will explain its reasons. The terms 
and duration of any dispensation shall be decided by the Standards Committee.  
 
If the Standards Committee approves an application it must grant the dispensation in 
writing. No Councillor may rely on a dispensation until such time the written decision has 
been circulated. Where necessary, and possible, this will be expedited.   
 

Requirements on Councillors when relying on a dispensation  

 
Once the Standards Committee has approved an application and has granted the 
dispensation, in writing, the Councillor will then be able to participate (subject to any 
limitations imposed) despite his/her prejudicial* interest.  
 
(a)  In formal Meetings:  

 
When a Councillor has a dispensation and wants to participate in a meeting to 
discuss the relevant matter, the Councillor must: 
  
(i)  state at the meeting, when the item is to be discussed, that he/she is relying 

on a dispensation; and  
 
(ii)  before, or immediately after the close of the meeting, must give written 

notification** to the Community Council.  
 

The notification must include:  
 

1.  details of the prejudicial* interest for which the dispensation was 
granted;  

2.  details of the business to which the prejudicial* interest relates; 
3.  details of the dispensation, including the date on which it was granted, 

and 
4.  the Councillor’s signature.  

 
(b)  In informal meetings: 
 

When a Councillor has a dispensation, and is making verbal representations at 
informal meetings, that Councillor must:  
 
(i)   include details of the dispensation in such discussion and  
 
(ii)  provide written notification** to the Community Council Clerk within 14 days 

of the discussion. 
 
(c) In writing:  

 
When a Councillor has been provided with a dispensation, and is making written 
representations to their Community Council, the Councillor must provide details of 

Page 7



CC-019560-MY / 354288 Page 3 
 

the dispensation in any correspondence on the subject to which the dispensation 
relates.  

 
 

 
Footnote/definitions  
 

*  prejudicial interests – these are personal interests (listed in the Code of Conduct) 
which an objective observer would consider so significant that they are likely to 
compromise the Councillor’s ability to put the public interest first. 

 
** written notification – in formal meetings, Councillors may rely upon the standard 

form of declaration.  In informal meetings Councillors must provide written 
confirmation to the clerk/or other lead officer and ask that the dispensation be 
included in any informal minute/file note of the meeting/discussion. 

Page 8


	Agenda
	2 Application for Dispensation



Minutes of the meeting


1

DISPENSATION PANEL OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14th March, 2018 (11.00am)

PRESENT:  Independent Members

Mr Michael Wilson (Chair)
Mrs Dilys Shaw

Representing Town/Community Councils

Councillor Iorwerth Roberts

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer
Committee Officer (SC)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Roger Dobson (Llanbadrig Community Council & North 
Anglesey Partnership)

APOLOGIES: None

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2 APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION 

An application for dispensation was made by Councillor Roger Dobson, a member 
of the Llanbadrig Community Council, who wishes to speak and vote at meetings 
on matters relating to Horizon Nuclear Power (HNP), including consultations and 
planning applications. 

Councillor Dobson has requested that the Standard Committee considers granting 
a dispensation in relation to a prejudicial interest, on the grounds outlined in his 
application. 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Dobson to the meeting, and gave him an 
opportunity to present his application. 

Councillor Dobson reported that he sought a dispensation in the context of 
Llanbadrig Community Council.  He stated that he is not advocating for or against 
the development, but is trying to ensure that any development which occurs is on 
the most favourable terms for those affected.  He further stated that he declares an 
interest at the start of community council meetings, owing to the proximity of his 
property to the Wylfa Newydd development site. 

It was noted, that in addition to his role as a community councillor, Councillor 
Dobson is a member of the North Anglesey Partnership, whose interests relate to 



2

Wylfa Newydd.  He has been nominated to lead on behalf of the Partnership, by 
virtue of his knowledge and expertise on two key policies ie the Neighbourhood 
Support Policy and the Workers’ Management Strategy.  

Councillor Dobson referred to the Neighbourhood Support Policy, which includes 
compensation options for approximately 60 properties in the Tregele area. Horizon 
is offering those owners the option of remaining in place, or selling their properties 
for the current market value to Horizon. However, the NAP is trying to negotiate 
with Horizon for better terms, similar to those offered to residents who live close to 
developments such as HS2.  The counter proposal is that they will pay at least 25% 
more than the market value to all those properties within 1.5 kilometres of the site of 
the new power station.  Councillor Dobson’s home is one of those which will be 
affected directly by this Policy.

The Workers’ Management Strategy will also affect Councillor Dobson’s property, 
but to no greater extent than the majority of those who live in the Cemaes Ward, 
whom he represents.  Councillor Dobson stated that Horizon has initiated a revision 
of the plans for Wylfa Newydd, which involves a smaller footprint for the power 
station, and a proposal to build a campus on site to accommodate 4,000 
contractors.  Llanbadrig Community Council and the NAP will oppose the proposal, 
and Councillor Dobson proposes to speak against the proposed campus and 
declare a personal interest at meetings. 

It was noted that that Llanbadrig Community Council and the North Anglesey 
Partnership are currently engaging with Horizon in trying to agree a Statement of 
Common Ground for workers who will be employed on the site. 

Councillor Dobson referred to the site preparation and clearance programme for 
Wylfa Newydd, which involves clearing 740 acres of land owned by Horizon. The 
programme will affect Councillor Dobson’s home to a greater extent than the 
majority of residents within the Cemaes Ward, and is anticipated to have an 
adverse effect on his quality of life for 2 or 3 years, together with the occupants of 
the other 60 properties who live within close proximity to the site.  It was noted that 
Llanbadrig Community Council and the NAP will object to the current site clearance 
plan. Councillor Dobson stated that he believed the public interest coincided with 
his personal interest as a home owner. 

The Monitoring Officer reported that because Councillor Dobson is appointed to the 
North Anglesey Partnership, by virtue of being a community councillor for 
Llanbadrig, he may be granted a dispensation that covers his role as a community 
councillor when he is representing the community council on other bodies as well. 

The Monitoring Officer also advised that matters relating to the Workers’ 
Management Strategy and the revised campus proposals are unlikely to be 
prejudicial, but that the Neighbourhood Support Policy and the current plan (pre-
application site clearance) are likely to be prejudicial and that the Standards Panel 
has the discretion to grant a dispensation to overreach the prejudicial interest and 
allow Councillor Dobson to participate. The possible statutory ground/s are set out 
in the enclosure to the Report. 



3

Members of the Panel deliberated in private session. Following discussion, the 
Chair announced that the Standards Committee had RESOLVED to grant a 
dispensation to Councillor Dobson in respect of those interests referred to in 
the Application, which permits the Councillor to:- 

•  speak at Committee meetings/Community Council meetings and answer 
any questions about the issue;
•  remain in the room during any debate/vote on the issue;
•  vote;

The dispensation has been granted subject to the following grounds:-

•  The nature of the interest is such that participation would not damage 
public confidence in the decision;
•  The Councillor’s interest is common to a significant proportion of the 
general public;
•  The Councillor’s particular role or expertise would justify participation;
•  The Standards Committee believes that Councillor Dobson’s participation 
would be in the interests of the people in the community council’s area, and 
the Committee notifies the Welsh Ministers within 7 days of the dispensation 
being granted.

Action:  

•  The Monitoring Officer to write to Councillor Dobson confirming that the 
Panel has granted a dispensation permitting him to speak and vote on all 
matters relating to Wylfa Newydd at Llanbadrig Community Council and NAP 
meetings.  Councillor Dobson must declare a personal and prejudicial 
interest when attending the above meetings.
•  The Monitoring Officer to write to the Clerk of the Llanbadrig Community 
Council and the Chair of the NAP confirming the above. 
•  The Monitoring Officer to notify the National Assembly for Wales in writing 
of Councillor Dobson’s grant of dispensation within 7 days of the 
dispensation being granted.

The meeting concluded at 11.45 am

MR MICHAEL WILSON
CHAIR


